Docket No.: 85061-1002 ADB

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY POB/REVO4 Tab settings → → ▼ To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Tory Weber Benoit Talbot Name: Therma Blade Inc. David Croteau Stephan Lachevrotiere Internal Address: 370-2875 Boul. Laurier, Quebec City, Pierre Harvey Quebec, Canada G1V 2M2 ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: same as above ☐ Change of Name □ Security Agreement Other \_\_\_\_\_ City: \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_ ZIP: \_\_\_\_ Execution Date: November 19th, 2007 - October 28th, 2007 & October 30th, 2007 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Filing Date A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/851,681 September 7, 2007 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mr. Adrian D. Battison 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Ade & Company Inc. □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 2157 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Manitoba, Canada R2G 1P9 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: same as above 01-0310 \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_ ZIP: \_ City: \_ (Attach duplicate copy of this page If paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE / Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 21, 2007 Adrian D. Battison Name of Person Signing Signature Date

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We. Tory Weber, whose full post office address is 61 Wentworth Grdns., S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T3H 4L7, Benoit Talbot, whose full post office address is 1580 Avenue Principale, St. Malachie, Quebec, Canada, G0R 3N0, David Croteau whose full post office address is 33A chemin Sainte-Anne est app. 1, Saint-Etienne, Quebec, Canada, G6J 1J1, Stephan Lachevrotiere, whose full post office address is 278 du Brome, St. Augustin, Quebec, Canada, G3A 2Z8 and Pierre Harvey, whose full post office address is 21 Soumande, St. Ferreol, Quebec, Canada, G0A 3R0, respectively, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged do hereby sell and assign to THERMA BLADE INC., whose full post office address is Suite 370 - 2875 Boul. Laurier, Quebec City, Quebec, Canada, G1V 2M2, all our interest in the United States, Canada and in all other countries in and to our invention relating to ELECTRICALLY **HEATED ICE SKATES**, as fully described and claimed in our application for a patent for such invention, filed September 7, 2007, Serial No: 11/851,681 and any and all divisional applications together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any and all divisional applications thereof, the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorize the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and hereby covenant and

> PATENT REEL: 020151 FRAME: 0221

FROM

(THU) OCT 11 2007 10:26/ST. 10:26/NO. 5310677858 P 2

2

agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

> Calgary, Alberta, Canada 28 day of out , 2007

WITNESS:

Signed at

This 19 day of Nov . 2007

WITNESS:

Signed at Puebec, Canada
This 30 day of October, 2007

WITNESS:

PATENT REEL: 020151 FRAME: 0222 (THU) QCT 11 2007 10:26/ST. 10:26/NO. 6310677858 P 3

FROM

3

Signed at

Quelex , Canada

This 30 day of Oct.

, 2007

WITNESS:

Signed at

Quebec, Canada

This 30 day of oct.

, 2007

WITNESS:

MORIE-CURUDE GURY

**PATENT REEL: 020151 FRAME: 0223** 

**RECORDED: 11/21/2007**